

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jul 07, 2011, 2:50 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

Supreme Court No. 85422-0

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

hjh

IN THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

PHIENGCHAI SISOUVANH,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael Iaria, WSBA 15312
Attorney for Appellant

Law Office of Michael Iaria PLLC
1111 Third Avenue
Suite 2220
Seattle, Washington 98101
206-235-4101

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.. 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT.. 14

 A. The Trial Court Violated the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment by Not Requiring That the Person Appointed or Designated as the Court’s Expert or Professional Person under RCW 10.77.060(1)(a) Be “Qualified” To Evaluate and Report upon the Competency of Ms. Sisouvanh.. 14

 1. The trial court’s failure to follow mandatory statutory procedures regarding competency to stand trial violated due process... 14

 2. “Qualified” as used in RCW 10.77.060(1)(a) means “fit for the particular, not general, task at hand.”... 17

 3. Only redundancy allows a psychologist, merely by virtue of being licensed, to be “qualified” under RCW 10.77.060(1)(a).. 21

 4. Only disregard of context and acceptance of redundancy allows “qualified” as used in RCW 10.77.060(1)(a) to mean the same thing as in ER 702.. 23

 5. The Washington code of ethics for psychologists is part of the statutory context that requires “qualified” as used in RCW 10.77.060(1)(a) to be defined as “fit for the particular purpose” of evaluating and reporting upon the unique person in issue... 25

6. Even if the ER 702 standard is an analog for being
“qualified” to evaluate and report upon the competency of
the defendant under RCW 10.77.060(1)(a), Dr. Strandquist
was not qualified to evaluate Ms Sisouvanh..... 32

V. CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Blazak v. Ricketts</i> , 1 F. 3d 891 (9th Cir.1993).....	36
<i>De Kaplany v. Enomoto</i> , 540 F. 2d 975 (9th Cir. 1976).	36
<i>Djouma v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F. 3d 685 (7th Cir. 2005).	31
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162, 95 S. Ct. 896, 43 L. Ed. 2d 103 (1975).	14, 15, 36
<i>Iao v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F. 3d 530 (7th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437, 112 S.Ct. 2572, 120 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1992).....	14
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375, 86 S. Ct. 836, 15 L. Ed. 2d 815 (1966).	14, 15
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127, 112 S. Ct. 1810, 118 L. Ed. 2d 479 (1992).....	15
<i>Siripongs v. Calderon</i> , 35 F. 3d 1308 (9th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>United States v. Goldenberg</i> , 168 U.S. 95, 18 S. Ct. 3, 42 L. Ed. 394 (1897).....	18
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).	31

Washington Cases

<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 124 Wn. 2d 865, 881 P. 2d 1001 (1994).	27
<i>Arborwood Idaho, LLC v. City of Kennewick</i> , 151 Wn. 2d 359, 89 P. 3d 217 (2004).	17, 18

<u>Auto Drivers v. Retirement Systems</u> , 92 Wn. 2d 415, 598 P. 2d 379 (1979).	18, 19
<u>Burnham v. State Dept. of Social and Health Services</u> , 115 Wn. App. 435, 63 P. 3d 816 (2003).	23
<u>Burton v. Lehman</u> , 153 Wn. 2d 416, 103 P. 3d 1230 (2005).	19
<u>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</u> , 140 Wn. 2d 19, 992 P. 2d 496 (2000).	18, 19
<u>City of Seattle v. Winebrenner</u> , 167 Wn. 2d 451, 219 P. 3d 686 (2009).	19
<u>Deatherage v. State, Examining Bd. of Psychology</u> , 134 Wn. 2d 131, 948 P. 2d 828 (1997).	27
<u>DeLong v. Parmelee</u> , 157 Wn. App. 119, 236 P. 3d 936 (2010).	20
<u>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</u> , 146 Wn. 2d 1, 43 P. 3d 4 (2002).	17, 18, 19
<u>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</u> , 166 Wn. 2d 912, 215 P. 3d 185 (2009).	17
<u>Garrison v. Wn. State Nursing Bd.</u> , 87 Wn. 2d 195, 550 P. 2d 7 (1976).	18
<u>In re Detention of A.S.</u> , 138 Wn. 2d 898, 982 P. 2d 1156 (1999).	19
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Fleming</u> , 142 Wn. 2d 853, 16 P. 3d 610 (2001).	14, 15
<u>In re Marshall v. State</u> , 156 Wn. 2d 150, 125 P. 3d 111 (2005).	33

<u>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</u> , 169 Wn. 2d 516, 243 P. 3d 1283 (2010).....	17, 18, 19
<u>Seattle v. Gordon</u> , 39 Wn. App. 437, 693 P.2d 741 (1985).....	15
<u>State v. Buckner</u> , 133 Wn. 2d 63, 941 P. 2d 667 (1997).....	32
<u>State v. Cauthron</u> , 120 Wn. 2d 879, 846 P. 2d 502 (1993).....	32
<u>State v. Heddrick</u> , 166 Wn. 2d 898, 215 P. 3d 201 (2009).....	15, 16, 24, 33
<u>State v. Lundquist</u> , 60 Wn. 2d 397, 374 P. 2d 246 (1962).....	19
<u>State v. Marshall</u> , 144 Wn. 2d 266, 27 P. 3d 192 (2001).....	34
<u>State v. O'Neal</u> , 23 Wn. App. 899, 600 P. 2d 570 (1979).....	15, 33
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn. 2d 24, 882 P. 2d 747 (1994).....	32
<u>State v. Stephens</u> , 93 Wn. 2d 186, 607 P. 2d 304 (1980).....	35
<u>State v. Wicklund</u> , 96 Wn. 2d 798, 638 P. 2d 1241 (1982).....	15, 16
Statutes, Rules, Regulations	
Chapter 10.77 RCW.....	17, 34
Chapter 18.83 RCW.....	22, 26

Chapter 18.130 RCW	27
ER 702.....	23, 24, 25, 26, 32, 33
RCW 10.77.010(18).....	21, 26
RCW 10.77.060(1)(a).	15-34 passim
RCW 10.77.060(2).....	23
RCW 10.77.060(3).....	24
RCW 10.77.065(1)(a)(I).	16, 24
RCW 10.77.100.....	24, 25
RCW 18.83.020(1).....	27
RCW 18.83.050(5).....	27
RCW 18.83.121(2).....	27
RCW 18.83.121(4).....	28
RCW 18.130.160.....	27
RCW 18.130.180(4).....	28
RCW 18.130.185.....	27
RPC 1.1 and commentary.	21
WAC 246-924-353(1).	27
WAC 246-924-353(2).	28
WAC 246-924-365(2).	30

Other Authority

2002 Ethics Code of the American Psychological Association. 29, 30

Chicago Manual of Style (University of Chicago Press (16th Edition 2010) 22

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders IV-TR (2000). 29

Garner’s Modern American Usage (Oxford University Press 2009) 22

Oxford English Dictionary, Third Edition (2007). 20

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986). 20
